4/ The holder of a business license who has 

failed to have it renewed within the time 

specified in sub-article (1) of this Article 

shall have it renewed within the time from 

Tir 01 to Sene 30 by paying, in addition to 

renewal fee, Birr 2,500 (two thousand five 

hundred) for the month of Tir and Birr 1,500 

(one thousand five hundred) for each 

subsequent month of delay. 

5/ A business license not renewed within the 

period of renewal with penalty as determined 

in sub-article (4) of this Article shall be 

cancelled by the relevant authority. 

6/ Where a business license is cancelled

[...]

certificate of commercial registration, 

business license or special certificate of 

commercial representation shall, without 

prejudice to the confiscation of his 

merchandise, service provision and 

manufacturing equipments, be punished with 

fine from Birr 150,000 (one hundred fifty 

thousand) to Birr 300,000 (three hundred 

thousand) and with rigorous imprisonment 

from 7 (seven) years to 15 (fifteen) years.  

2/ Any person engaged in business activity 

without having a valid license or any 

business person who has been engaged in a 

business out of the scope of his business 

license shall, without prejudice to the 

confiscation of merchandise, service 

provision and manufacturing equipments, be 

punished with fine from Birr 150,000 (one 

hundred fifty thousand) to Birr 300,000 

(three hundred thousand) and with rigorous 

imprisonment from 7 (seven) years to 15 

(fifteen) years.  

3/ Any person or business person who 

undergoes or attempts to undergo commercial 

or trade name registration or obtains or

[...]

attempts to use such documentation for 

renewal of his business license or the special 

certificate of commercial representation shall, 

without prejudice to the confiscation of any 

benefits he may have earned, be punished 

with fine from Birr 60,000 (sixty thousand) 

to Birr 120,000 (one hundred twenty 

thousand) and with rigorous imprisonment 

from 7 (seven) years to 12 (twelve) years. 

፱ሺ፪፻፳፭ 

www.fag.gov.et

gA                  Ød‰L ነU¶T Uz¤È qÜ_R ፩፻፩ ሐምሌ ፳፱ qN ፪ሺ፰ ›.M  Federal   Negarit  Gazette  No. 101  5th  Augest,  2016 …page